ORDINANCE # 1898

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING IN ITS ENTIRETY ORDINANCE #1887 AND THE CIVIL SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS ADOPTED THEREIN, RESTATING, AMENDING, AND ADOPTING IN THEIR ENTIRETY THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE AS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

WHEREAS, Section 210 of Article II of the Green Tree Civil Service Rules and Regulations (the Rules) grants the Civil Service Commission the right to amend the rules with the prior approval of Council in the Borough of Green Tree; and

WHEREAS, the Civil Service Commission has recommended that the Rules previously adopted by Ordinance #1887 be repealed in their entirety and that the revised, restated and amended Rules attached hereto as Exhibit A be adopted in their entirety; and

WHEREAS, Green Tree Borough Council has received the recommended actions of the said Civil Service Commission and hereby approves the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Ordinance #1887 and the Civil Service Rules and Regulations adopted by said Ordinance are hereby repealed in their entirety.

Section 2. The attached Exhibit A, being the revised restated and amended Rules and Regulations of the Civil Service Commission of the Borough of Green Tree, are hereby adopted in their entirety.

Section 3. Any Ordinance or part of an Ordinance conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance be and the same is hereby repealed insofar as the same may affect this Ordinance.

ORDAINED and ENACTED into law this 6th day of May, 2024.

ATTEST:

Judith Miller, Manager

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

Arthur Tintori, President

GREEN TREE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXAMINED and APPROVED by me this 6th day of May, 2024.

Edward Schenck, Mayor

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE